CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov

DOCKET	Salar Salar
08-AFC-6	
08-AFC-6	

DATE

RECD. DEC 05 2008

Notice of Data Response & Issue Resolution Staff Workshop for the Willow Pass Generating Station (08-AFC-6)

The California Energy Commission Staff will conduct a Data Response and Issues Resolution Workshop for the proposed Willow Pass Generating Station (WPGS). The purpose is to discuss the applicant's responses to staff's data requests and to work toward resolving outstanding issues. All interested agencies and members of the public are invited to participate. The workshop will be held:

Friday, December 19, 2008 10:00 a.m.

City Hall
City of Pittsburg
65 Civic Avenue
Pittsburg, Calif.94565

(Wheelchair Accessible) (Map Attached)

Purpose

The Energy Commission Staff is currently analyzing Mirant Willow Pass, LLC's (applicant) Application for Certification (AFC) for the proposed development of the WPGS project. Staff has provided the applicant one set of data requests dated November 14, 2008 for the following technical areas: biological resources, soil and water, visual resources and waste management. Air quality data requests will follow at a later date. The staff workshop will focus on the applicant's data responses and possible resolution of identified issues.

Staff's data requests and the Issues Identification Report are available on the Energy Commission's website at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/willowpass. The applicant's responses will be posted on the Commission's website as soon as possible after receipt. Following the workshop, staff will consider the comments it receives and initiate preparation of the Preliminary Staff Assessment (PSA) containing staff's preliminary analysis of the WPGS AFC and the potential impacts, including recommendations for mitigation and proposed conditions of certification.

Background

On June 30, 2008, Mirant Willow Pass LLC (applicant) submitted an AFC to the California Energy Commission proposing to develop a nominal 550 megawatt (MW) combined cycle natural gas-fired power plant in the City of Pittsburg, Contra Costa County, California. The WPGS would consist of two, natural gas-fired Siemens Flex Plant 10 generating units which utilize dry cooling technology. The generating units, which would produce a total of 550 MW, would be connected to an adjacent PG&E switchyard within the existing Pittsburg Power Plant owned by Mirant.

.

Public Participation

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public with assistance in participating in Commission activities. If you want information on how to participate in this proceeding, please contact the Public Adviser, Elena Miller, at (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (800) 822-6228, by FAX at (916) 654-4493, or by e-mail at pao@energy.state.ca.us.

To request special accommodations for those persons with disabilities, please contact Lourdes Quiroz, the Energy Commission's EEO Officer at Iquiroz@energy.state.ca.us or by telephone (916) 654-5146. For those persons with limited English knowledge, request interpreter services by contacting Ivor Benci-Woodward, Energy Commission Project Manager, at (916) 654-3911 or by e-mail at ibenciwo@energy.state.ca.us.

Questions

General information about the proposed WPGS and related documents are available on the Energy Commission's website at www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/willowpass.html. Please direct all news media inquiries to the Energy Commission's media office at (916) 654-4989 or e-mail at mediaoffice@energy.state.ca.us.

Please direct your technical or project schedule questions to Ivor Benci-Woodward, Energy Commission Project Manager, at (916) 654-3911 or by e-mail at ibenciwo@energy.state.ca.us.

If you are unable to attend the workshop, written comments may be sent to the staff's project manager electronically or to the Energy Commission's street address shown on the letterhead of this Notice.

DATE:	
	TERRENCE O'BRIEN, Deputy Director
	Siting, Transmission and Environmental
	Protection Division

Willow Pass Proof of Service List Mail list: 7307, 7308, 7304, 7305

Energy Commission Staff Workshop Willow Pass Generating Station (08-AFC-9)

Friday December 19, 2008 10:00 a.m.

City Hall
City of Pittsburg
65 Civic Avenue
Pittsburg, Calif.94565

Directions: Take State Highway 4 to Railroad Ave. off ramp North





BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – www.energy.ca.gov

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE WILLOW PASS GENERATING STATION

Docket No. 08-AFC-6 PROOF OF SERVICE

(Revised 10/24/2008)

INSTRUCTIONS: All parties shall either (1) send an original signed document plus 12 copies or (2) mail one original signed copy AND e-mail the document to the address for the Docket as shown below, AND (3) all parties shall also send a printed or electronic copy of the document, which includes a proof of service declaration to each of the individuals on the proof of service list shown below:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Attn: Docket No. 08-AFC-6 1516 Ninth Street, MS-15 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us

APPLICANT

- * Chuck Hicklin, Project Manager Mirant Corporation P.O. Box 192 Pittsburg, CA 94565 chuck.hicklin@mirant.com
- * Jonathan Sacks, Project Director Steven Nickerson Mirant Corporation 1155 Perimeter Center West Atlanta, GA, 30338 jon.sacks@mirant.com steve.nickerson@mirant.com

APPLICANT CONSULTANT

Kathy Rushmore
URS Corporation
221 Main Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105-1917
Kathy Rushmore@URSCorp.com

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT

Lisa Cottle
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-5802
lcottle@winston.com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

California ISO
P.O. Box 639014
Folsom, CA 95763-9014
e-recipient@caiso.com

Garrett D. Evans
General Manager, Pittsburg Power
Company
65 Civic Avenue
Pittsburg, CA 94565
gevans@ci.pittsburg.ca.us

INTERVENORS

ENERGY COMMISSION

KAREN DOUGLAS
Commissioner & Presiding Member
kldougla@energy.state.ca.us

JAMES D. BOYD Vice Chair & Associate Member jboyd@energy.state.ca.us Paul Kramer Hearing Officer pkramer@energy.state.ca.us

Ivor Benci-Woodward
Project Manager
Ibenciwo@energy.state.ca.us

Dick Ratliff Staff Counsel dratliff@energy.state.ca.us

Elena Miller
Public Adviser
publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Hilarie Anderson declare that on December 5, 2008, I deposited copies of the attached Notice of Workshop in the United States mail at Sacramento, CA with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed to those identified on the Proof of Service list above.

<u>OR</u>

Transmission via electronic mail was consistent with the requirements of California Code of Regulations, title 20, sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210. All electronic copies were sent to all those identified on the Proof of Service list above.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Original Signature in Dockets
Hilarie Anderson